WHEREAS, pursuant to Resolution 2025-71, the Town and Contractor entered into that 
certain Professional Services Agreement dated October 6, 2025 (“Original Agreement”) for the 
Contractor to perform the Work as specified in the Contract Documents, for a not-to-exceed cost
of SIXTY-SEVEN THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND NINETY-FIVE DOLLARS 
($67,895.00); and

WHEREAS, Sections 1.3, 2.1, 4.1 and 10.12 of the Original Agreement permit the Town 
and the Contractor (the “Parties”) to mutually agree to change the scope, contract cost, and 
term of the Original Agreement pursuant to a written amendment;

[...]

WHEREAS, the First Amendment adds to the scope of the Original Agreement through 
the addition of the scope of services on Exhibit B, which amends Exhibit B of the Original 
Agreement; and 

WHEREAS, the First Amendment increases the not-to-exceed contract cost by FIFTY-
SEVEN THOUSAND ONE HUNDRED FIVE DOLLARS ($57,105) for a new not-to-exceed 
amount of ONE HUNDRED TWENTY-FIVE THOUSAND DOLLARS ($125,000); and

WHEREAS, the First Amendment extends the term of the Original Agreement to 
February 2, 2027, with the possibility of two additional one-year term renewals; and

WHEREAS, the Town of Lyons Board of Trustees desires to approve the First 
Amendment.

[...]

The above recitals are hereby incorporated by reference.

Section 2. The Board of Trustees hereby:
(a) Approves the First Amendment to the Original Agreement, extending the 

term of the contract until February 2, 2027, adding the scope shown on 
Exhibit B, and increasing the contract amount FIFTY-SEVEN 
THOUSAND ONE HUNDRED FIVE DOLLARS ($57,105) for a new not-
to-exceed amount of ONE HUNDRED TWENTY-FIVE THOUSAND 
DOLLARS ($125,000) in substantially the form attached hereto as 
Exhibit A.

(b) Authorizes the Town Administrator and the Town Attorney, in consultation
with the Mayor, to make such changes as may be necessary to correct any
non-material errors or language in the First Amendment that does not